invoiceable following a review and improvement in processing invoices. This adjustment to
profit, which relates to 2024, resulted in a deterioration of c0.14x in the ratio.

3. The LTM Proforma EBITDA in the calculation opposite was adversely affected by the 10%
cap on exceptional items. Exceptional items have been unusually high in 2025, and this is
not expected to continue. This cap causes a further deterioration of c0.16x in the ratio.

The underlying leverage ratio, excluding the accrued income write-off and the impact of the
10% exceptionals cap was 4.34x

Given the proximity of the reported leverage ratio at the end of Q3 of 4.61x to the test of 4.75x
and the tightening of the covenant test at Q2 2026, we intend to approach bondholders in the
coming weeks to agree an amendment to test ratios.

53t Global Bidco PLC Interim financial report, Q3 2025 - CFO Review

Robert Baldrey
Interim Group CFO

LTM Proforma EBITDA 20.44

Accrued income write-off 0.6

Impact of 10% exceptional cap 0.7

Underlying LTM Proforma EBITDA 21.74

Underlying Leverage 4.34x

Consolidated Income Statement (IFRS) Consolidated Other Comprehensive Income

63t Global Bidco PLC Interim financial report, Q3 2025 - Financial Statements

£m Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 YTD 2025 Q3 2024 FY 2024

Turnover 18.59 19.47 19.59 57.64 14.84 67.38

Cost of sales  (7.16)  (8.86)  (9.38)  (25.40)  (7.24)  (32.05)

Gross profit 11.42 10.61 10.21 32.24 7.60 35.33

Administrative expenses  (8.98)  (8.81)  (8.06)  (25.84)  (8.89)  (34.75)

Other operating income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22

Operating Profit 2.45 1.80 2.15 6.40  (1.29) 0.80

Share of profit in joint venture 0.14 0.17 0.11 0.41 0.07 0.38

Interest payable and similar charges  (5.15)  (4.46)  (4.65)  (14.26)  (2.34)  (17.69)

Interest receivable and similar income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.37

Loss before taxation  (2.56)  (2.49)  (2.40)  (7.45)  (3.24)  (16.14)

Taxation credit  (0.22)  (0.28) 0.00  (0.50)  (0.00) 0.38

Loss for the period  (2.78)  (2.78)  (2.40)  (7.96)  (3.24)  (15.75)

Loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company  (2.78)  (2.78)  (2.40)  (7.96)  (3.24)  (15.75)

£m Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 YTD 2025 Q3 2024 FY 2024

Operating Profit 2.45 1.80 2.15 6.40  (1.29) 0.80

Addback:
Depreciation 0.75 0.58 1.08 2.40 1.22 3.75

Amortisation 0.73 0.68 0.68 2.09 2.12 3.93

Non-recurring items 0.79 1.71 0.52 3.01 2.28 8.72

Unrealised foreign exchange (losses)/gains  (0.14) 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.10 0.74

Add:
Share of profit in joint venture 0.14 0.17 0.11 0.41 0.07 0.38

EBITDA

(before non-recurring items and unrealised foreign

exchange gains and losses. Including share of profit in

joint ventures)

4.73 5.10 4.67 14.50 4.48 18.31

£m Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2025 YTD 2025 Q3 2024 FY 2024

Loss for the period  (2.78)  (2.78)  (2.40)  (7.96)  (3.24)  (15.75)

Other comprehensive income

Currency translation differences 4.30 2.49 1.55 8.33 0.00 0.19

Total comprehensive loss for the period 1.52  (0.29)  (0.85) 0.38  (3.24)  (15.56)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:Shareholders of

the parent company 1.52  (0.29)  (0.85) 0.38  (3.24)  (15.56)

7

Consolidated Balance Sheet (IFRS)

3t Global Bidco PLC Interim financial report, Q3 2025 - Financial Statements

£m Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2024 FY 2024

Intangible assets 97.61 97.14 73.14 95.97

Tangible assets 30.78 30.97 30.43 31.21

Investments 1.21 1.10 24.04 0.83

Total fixed assets 129.60 129.22 127.61 128.01